

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

NORTH DAKOTA

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER THE
NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION**

CHARLES T. WEHLAND
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601

JEFFERY D. UBERSAX
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA
1375 E. Ninth St., Ste. 1930
Cleveland, OH 44114

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
BRINTON LUCAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT CANNOT BEAR THE PANEL’S OVERREACHING INTERPRETATION.....	3
A. This Case Concerns the Proper Frame for the EPA’s Derivation of Emission Limits.....	3
B. Expanding the EPA’s Frame to the Entire Economy Requires Unambiguous Text.....	6
C. The Act’s Text and Structure Limit the EPA’s Frame to the Individual Source.....	11
II. THIS CASE REMAINS JUSTICIABLE.....	16
A. Reinstating the CPP Harms Petitioners.....	17
B. Invalidation of the ACE Rule Also Harms Petitioners.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	5, 6, 7
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	18
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	15
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	18, 19
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	19
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	18
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	18, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	19
<i>NFIB v. DOL</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	6, 7, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nw. Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> , 139 U.S. 216 (1891)	18
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	21
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	3
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7410	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412	15, 16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Press Release, EPA, <i>EPA Administrator</i> <i>Regan Announces New Initiatives to</i> <i>Support Environmental Justice and</i> <i>Climate Action</i> (Apr. 23, 2021)	21
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Electricity: State Electricity Profiles</i>	17
